# INTRODUCED BY: LARRY COCHRAN, PARISH PRESIDENT (DEPARTMENT OF WASTEWATER)

**ORDINANCE NO.** 17-7-12

An ordinance to approve and authorize the execution of Amendment No. 1 to the Contract for Engineering Services with Environmental Engineering Services (EES). Inc. for necessary professional engineering services associated with Parish Project No. S150301, St. Rose Sewer and Lift Station Upgrades.

- May 1, 2017 the St. Charles Parish Council WHEREAS, On Ordinance No. 17-5-3 authorizing the execution of a Contract for Engineering Services with Environmental Engineering Services (EES), Inc. for Parish Project No. S150301, St. Rose Sewer and Lift Station Upgrades; and,
- WHEREAS, Preliminary work has discovered that inclusion of improvements to other areas of St. Rose would be greatly beneficial to the project in helping with the elimination of wastewater overflows and backups, and inclusion within the project will yield a savings to the Parish; and,
- WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the contract and modify the scope in order to allow the inclusion of the additional work.

#### THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION I. That the contract for Engineering Services between Environmental Engineering Services (EES), Inc. and the Parish of St. Charles is hereby amended as follows:

## Section 2.1.2 (Currently)

Project is to use and update plans created under the Lake Ponchartrain Basin Restoration FY14 year 13 (S150301) project and to include a force main along Almedia Rd (Hwy 50) to alleviate wastewater overflows. This project will then be bid and constructed. Funds from the State Revolving Loan Fund program will be used for this project.

## Section 2.1.2 (Revised)

Project is to use and update plans created under the Lake Ponchartrain Basin Restoration FY14 year 13 (S150301) project and to include, but not limited to, the following items:

- Installation of a force main along Almedia Rd (Hwy 50)
- Installation of improvements to the Riverview Lift Station
- Installation of improvements to the Charlestown Lift Station

All work is done to alleviate wastewater overflows and backups to the wastewater system. This project will then be bid and constructed. Funds from the State Revolving Loan Fund program will be used for this project.

SECTION II. That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute said Amendment No. 1 on behalf of the Parish of St. Charles.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS: BENEDETTO, HOGAN, WILSON, CLULEE, GIBBS, BELLOCK,

FISHER-PERRIER

NAYS: NONE

ABSENT: WOODRUFF, FLETCHER

And the ordinance was declared adopted this <u>31st</u> day of <u>July</u>, 2017 to become effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.

CHAIRMAN: Tenell by the word
SECRETARY:
DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT: 2 // / /
APPROVED:DISAPPROVED:
PARISH PRESIDENT:
RETD/SECRETARY: 9/4/
AT: 11:30 A RECD BY:

### AMENDMENT NO. 1 to AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN

# ST CHARLES PARISH AND EES, ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING SERVICES, INC

BE IT KNOWN that on this  $y^{4/5}$  day of August, 2017 St. Charles Parish and EES, Environmental Engineering Services, Inc. of LaPlace have agreed to amend their Contract for Engineering Services for the S150301, St. Rose Sewer and Lift Station Upgrades, dated May 3, 2017 and approved by Ordinance Number 17-5-3 as follows:

#### Section 2.1.2 (Currently)

Project is to use and update plans created under the Lake Ponchartrain Basin Restoration FY14 year 13 (S150301) project and to include a force main along Almedia Rd (Hwy 50) to alleviate wastewater overflows. This project will then be bid and constructed. Funds from the State Revolving Loan Fund program will be used for this project.

#### Section 2.1.2 (Revised)

Project is to use and update plans created under the Lake Ponchartrain Basin Restoration FY14 year 13 (S150301) project and to include, but not limited to, the following items:

- Installation of a force main along Almedia Rd (Hwy 50)
- Installation of improvements to the Riverview Lift Station
- Installation of improvements to the Charlestown Lift Station

All work is done to alleviate wastewater overflows and backups to the wastewater system. This project will then be bid and constructed. Funds from the State Revolving Loan Fund program will be used for this project.

Said amendment shall be effective immediately upon and signature by legal representatives of both parties	on approval by the St. Charles Parish Council
ST CHARLES PARISH	EES, ENVIRONMENTAL ENCINEERING SERVICES, INC
By: Larry Cochran	By: / Star Boudeaux
Parish President	President